
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors: M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), R Shori 
(Deputy Leader & Cabinet Member for Health and Well 
Being), J Lewis (Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Culture), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member for Resource and 
Regulation), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) and G Campbell (Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8 April 2015 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A and B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
March 2015.  
 

5  FUTURE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER 
SERVICES  (Pages 5 - 116) 
 

6  BURY INVESTING IN GROWTH - LOCAL BUSINESS RATES 
DISCRETIONARY SCHEME FOR NEW BUILDS  (Pages 117 - 120) 
 

7  BURY SUPPORT FUND  (Pages 121 - 126) 
 
A report from the Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance 
is attached   
 

8  GREATER MANCHESTER DEVOLUTION - MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING  (Pages 127 - 162) 
 

9  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 
AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  
(Pages 163 - 172) 
 
To consider the attached minutes of meetings of the AGMA Executive 
Board and Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 27 February 
2015.  
 

10  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

11  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 



To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.  
 

12  CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE TWO APPROVAL SECONDARY PUPIL 
REFERRAL UNIT - DEVELOPMENT OF ACCOMMODATION  (Pages 173 
- 178) 
 

13  GREATER MANCHESTER HOUSING INVESTMENT FUND  (Pages 179 - 
210) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



525 
 

       Minutes of: THE CABINET   
 
 Date of Meeting: 4 March 2015 
 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair)  
   Councillors G Campbell, A Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori 

and S Walmsley 
 
 Apologies: - 

  
 Public attendance: No members of the public were in attendance. 
 

 
CA.776 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in respect of any issues 
relating to Adult Care Services for the reason that his partner is employed by 
Adult Care Services.  
 

CA.777 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public 

present at the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the 
Council or Council services.  

 
 No questions were asked. 

 
CA.778 MINUTES 
  
 Delegated decision: 
 
 That the minutes of the meetings held on 11 and 25 February 2015 be 

approved and signed by the Chair as correct records. 
 
CA.779 GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK AND BURY’S CORE 

STRATEGY 
 
The Cabinet Member (Resources and Regulation) submitted a report seeking 
approval for the delegation of the formulation and preparation of the Greater 
Manchester Spatial Framework (GMSF) to the AGMA Executive Board and to 
agree to authorise updates to the AGMA constitution to reflect this. 
 
The report also sought approval to withdraw the Core Strategy as the move 
towards a joint Development Plan Document (DPD) for Greater Manchester 
progresses.  
 
The AGMA Executive Board (29 August 2015) had agreed to the GMSF being 
produced as a statutory DPD that would principally seek to identify future 
housing and employment floor space requirements and associated 
infrastructure for each district within Greater Manchester. The Joint GM 
Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board meeting (24 November) 
approved the necessary measures and actions to be undertaken by each GM 
district to formally approve the preparation of the GMSF as a statutory DPD 
and subsequently take the document forward to adoption.  
 

Agenda Item 4Document Pack Page 1



526 
 

Cabinet 4 March 2015 
 

The Council meeting (28 January 2015) approved the making of the 
agreement for the joint preparation of the GMSF to cover housing and 
employment land requirements and associated infrastructure across Greater 
Manchester as a joint DPD. 
 

 Delegated decisions: 
 

1. That the decision of Council (28 January 2015) to approve the making of an 
agreement with the other 9 Greater Manchester councils to prepare jointly 
the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework to cover housing and employment 
land requirements and associated infrastructure across Greater Manchester 
(as set out in Appendix 1 of the report submitted) as a joint development 
plan document be noted. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the AGMA Executive Board for the 
formulating and preparing of the Greater Manchester Spatial Framework to 
cover housing and employment land requirements and associated 
[...]
fies key projects that will help 
Burrs Country Park to achieve its potential in establishing itself as a 
‘destination park’ of regional significance.  

 
 The strategy also aims to capitalise on Bury’s reputation as a sub-regional 

success story by increasing visitor numbers and longer stays in the area, 
whilst making a commitment to working with partners in encouraging 
investment and support funding applications. The strategy will further assist 
in unlocking the potential of Burrs Country Park and the East Lancashire 
Railway with the introduction of a direct Burrs Country railway halt. 

 
Approval of the strategy would involve a 4 week public consultation period. 
The comments received would be considered with subsequent changes being 
made to the document where it is appropriate. 

 
 Delegated decision: 
  

That approval be given to the Burrs Country Park Strategy for consultation 
purposes (for a period of four weeks). The comments received from the 
consultation to be considered and amendments made to the document, where 
it is appropriate. 

  
 Reason for the decision: 

The decision will enable Burrs Country Park Strategy to go out for a period of 
public consultation, therefore allowing local business partners and other 
interested parties to have input prior to the final publication of the document. 

 
 Other options considered and rejected: 
 To reject the recommendation or amend the proposed strategy. 
 

CA.781 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Delegated decision: 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

 the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the
 following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 3. 

 
CA.782 APPROVAL OF FUNDING AND OTHER ASPECTS TO ENABLE SIX TOWN 
E HOUSING TO DELIVER SCHEMES UNDER THE HOMES AND  
 COMMUNITIES AGENCY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMME 
  
 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing) submitted a 

report informing Cabinet that Six Town Housing had secured funding from the 
Homes and Communities Agency under the Affordable Housing Programme 
2015-2018 to deliver 88 new housing units in Bury. In order to progress the  

 
 

Document Pack Page 3



528 
 

Cabinet 4 March 2015 
 

schemes certain approvals including the authorisation of borrowing on behalf 
of Six Town Housing was requested. 

 
 Delegated decisions: 
 

1.  That approval be given to authorise Six Town Housing, as Registered 
Provider, to sign the grant agreement with the Homes and Communities 
Agency in order to obtain the grant funding from the Affordable Housing 
Programme 2015-2018. 
 
2.  That approval be given to the borrowing of funds on behalf of Six Town 
Housing with the powers delegated to the Executive Director of Resources and 
Regulation to agree terms. The amount involved is the balance of the scheme 
cost and is based on current estimated funding requirements. 

 
3.  That the Executive Director of Resources and Regulation, in consultation 
with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Health and Wellbeing), be 
authorised to vary the borrowing requirement, subject to due diligence in light 
of the tender prices received. 

 
4.  That the Director of Resources and Regulation be authorised to lease the 
sites which are in Council ownership to Six Town Housing at a peppercorn rent 
for a period of 125 years. 

 
 Reason for the decision: 

This decision will increase the amount of affordable housing, including a new 
extra care scheme, in the Borough which is a key part of the Housing 
Strategy for the Borough. 

 
 Other option considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 
 
(The Chair indicated that he had agreed to the submission of this item as 
urgent business for the reason that a decision was required before the date of 
the next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet). 

 
CA.783 RETIREMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE – MIKE KELLY 
 
 The Leader reported that this would be the last Cabinet meeting attended by 

Mike Kelly as Chief Executive due to his retirement at the end of March. 
 
 Councillor Connolly, on behalf of all Cabinet members, expressed his deep 

appreciation in recognition of the work undertaken by Mike Kelly during his 
time as Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Executive of Bury Council and 
wished him a long and happy retirement. 

 
 
 COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY 
 Chair 
 
 
 (Note:  The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 6.15 pm.) 

Document Pack Page 4



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
8 APRIL 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
FUTURE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR SOCIAL CARE 
PROVIDER SERVICES 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND CABINET 
MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Kat Sowden, Head of Workforce Modernisation 
0161 253 5406  
k.e.sowden@bury.gov.uk 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY DECISION  
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

Main report in the public domain 
 
Business Plan supplementary document is exempt 
pursuant to Paragraph 3 Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely, 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
the Council 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 

The report follows an earlier decision from Cabinet (21 
January 2015) to develop a business plan for 
establishment of a local authority trading company as a 
vehicle to deliver a range of adult social care services 
currently provided in-house. 

 

The report is accompanied by a detailed business plan 
and recommends proceeding to establish a Local 
Authority Trading Company for these services.  

 

The Council will continue to fulfil its duties to safeguard 
those who are most vulnerable whilst targeting the 
resources the Council will have available from 2015/16 
onwards. 

 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
 

1. Establish a Local Authority Trading Company 
The services would be developed into a new 
organisation wholly owned by the Council but 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 5



 2

separate to it. Customers and staff would transfer 
into this new organisation. 
 

2. Do Nothing 
Savings would not be achieved and would have to 
be met elsewhere within the Council. Alternatively 
the options of closure or privatisation considered 
and dismissed 1 October 2014 would need to be 
re-considered. 

 
Recommended Option 
 

1. Option 1  Establish a Local Authority Trading 
Company 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

The services in question have already 
experienced significant cuts, and more will be 
required in 2015/16 and beyond. 
 
Benchmarking has highlighted that the costs 
of the service are high compared to other 
providers. 
 
Maintaining the current service design is not 
financially sustainable going forward, and the 
service will be unlikely to adapt to meet the 
increasing demands of customers. 
 
A range of different delivery options have 
been considered, balancing financial return 
with staff and customer impact. Another 
important factor is the extent to which the 
Council can continue to influence and control 
provision / standard of services going 
forward. 
 
As a result of this option appraisal, the “Local 
Authority Trading Company” (LATCo) was 
identified as the preferred option. 
 
This report now presents a business case / 
delivery plan for the LATCo. 
 
The business case highlights that an initial 
injection of working capital is required to kick 
start the LATCo, and that the LATCo will 
reach a breakeven position after 3 years. 
 
It is intended that the Council will make the 
working capital available on an “invest to 
save” basis; fully funded after 6 years. 

Document Pack Page 6



 3

 
Prudent assumptions have been made in 
respect of future costs
[...]
 2015 is achieved.  A governance framework is proposed within the 

business plan consisting of a Council Shareholder Panel holding the LATCo 

accountable via the LATCo Board. 

  

 
COPIES OF THIS EQUALITY ANALYSIS FORM SHOULD BE ATTACHED TO ANY 

REPORTS/SERVICE PLANS AND ALSO SENT TO THE EQUALITY INBOX 

(equality@bury.gov.uk) FOR PUBLICATION. 

 

Document Pack Page 30



Document Pack Page 31

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 
 

 
DATE: 

 
8 APRIL 2015 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
BURY INVESTING IN GROWTH - LOCAL BUSINESS 
RATES DISCRETIONARY SCHEME FOR NEW BUILDS 
 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL & CABINET MEMBER FOR 
FINANCE 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
MIKE OWEN, INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This report is for publication 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report outlines the proposed business rates 
incentive scheme for new build commercial properties 
which will be operated in Bury.  
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Cabinet is asked to approve the scheme. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   No  

 
Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
There will be no cost / loss of income to the 
Authority as the scheme will apply to sites 
which are not currently included in the 
business rates base. 

 
Indeed, the proposals should attract 
investment and see the business rates base 
and future income grow for the Council; 
mitigating future funding pressures. 
 

  

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 117



 2

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation 

It is essential that the Council seeks to 
promote the growth of business within the 
Borough and the proposed scheme provides a 
clear additional incentive for business
[...]
its at all stages of consideration to 
ensure the policy intention of the relief is maintained.    

   
  

Document Pack Page 119



 4

4.0    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There will be no direct loss to the Authority as the scheme will apply to 

properties which haven`t been included in the business rates base. 
 
4.2 There will be no cost / loss of income to the Authority as the scheme will apply 

to sites which are not currently included in the business rates base. 
 
4.3 Indeed, the proposals should attract investment and see the business rates 

base and future income grow for the Council; mitigating future funding 
pressures. 

 
4.4 Medium Term forecasts suggest that Bury will be exclusively reliant upon 

locally generated income (Business Rates & Council Tax) by 2020 if Revenue 
Support Grant continues to be cut at the current rate. 

 
4.5 The recent budget announcement regarding GM Authorities retaining 100% of 

new commercial entries into the List may have a bearing but at this stage there 
is no specific information on how this announcement will operate in practice.      

 
 

5.0 CONCLUSION  
 
5.1 This scheme presents a very real opportunity to incentivise businesses to 

choose Bury as their place to invest and grow. The scheme directly supports a 
number of important themes within Team Bury’s Economic Development 
Strategy and will contribute to the Council’s stated objective of creating a 
strong local economy.  

 
 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Mike Owen, Interim Chief Executive; Tel 0161 253 5102; E-mail 
m.a.owen@bury.gov.uk 
 
Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support and Collections; Tel 0161 253 7050; E-mail 
claire.jenkins@bury.gov.uk 
  
 
 

Document Pack Page 120



1 

 
 
 

 
 

 
DECISION OF: 

 
CABINET 

 
DATE: 

 
8TH APRIL 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
BURY SUPPORT FUND  

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES & 
REGULATION 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Claire Jenkins, Head of Customer Support & 
Collections 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
KEY DECISION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS
: 

This report is for publication 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
The report outlines the future of the localised Social 
Fund which now operates as the Bury Support Fund in 
the light of the withdrawal of Government funding and 
it makes proposals for the shape of the scheme for the 
coming 3 years.  

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Cabinet is asked to approve the proposed revisions to 
the Fund 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes   No
  

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 121



2 

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

Government Funding for the Local Welfare 
Provision ceased with effect from 1st April 
2015; a loss of over £0.5 million. 
 
This report outlines how the scheme can be 
continued locally using the balance of 
existing funds, and an ongoing provision as 
agreed at Budget Council. 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation 

 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

The Council will have to comply with its` 
equality duties. The proposed scheme is 
subject to a full equality assessment. 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes            
The Council has a general power of 
competence to continue the scheme; and as 
the fund is a discretionary scheme it will be 
administered fairly, impartially and according 
to the general principles relevant to the 
exercise of discretion. 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
All 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 

 
Overview and Scrutiny 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: Mike Owen 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

Yes Yes   

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council  

 8/4/15   

 
1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1. The original Social Fund was established in 1986 and was administered on a 

national basis via the Department f
[...]
Y  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report provides information on the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) developed between GM Local 
Authorities, GM Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
and NHS England which creates a framework for the 
delegation and ultimate devolution of health and social 
care responsibilities to Greater Manchester.  It also sets 
out the actions required by this Council to meet the 
requirement of the MoU. 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED 
OPTION: 

 
Cabinet is asked to;  
 
I. Note the report considered and agreed at the joint 

GM Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board 
meeting on 27th February 2015 attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
II. Agree and endorse the MoU signed by 

representatives of AGMA, GM CCGs and NHS 
England and recognise that it is an important and 
significant step in the development of a new 
collaborative partnership for health and social care 
in Greater Manchester. 

 
III. Authorise the Interim Chief Executive to bring a 

report to the Cabinet in June 2015 setting out how 
the Authority will meet the locality requirements of 
the MoU. 

 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 127



 

 2

  

 

IMPLICATIONS:  
 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework?     Yes.   

 
Statement by Section 151 Officer: 

 
Devolution of Health and Social Care will 
entail a budget in the region of £6 billion 
being managed by the 10 Local Authorities of 
AGMA. 
 
This MOU represents the first stage in 
establishing the Governance Framework. 
 
Further reports will be brought to Cabinet as 
financial details are established. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources & Regulation: 
 
 
Health & Safety Implications: 
 
 
 

There are no further, direct resource 
implications at this stage.  
 
 
The report does not present any Health & 
Safety issues.  

Equality/Diversity implications: All equali
[...]
tions of devolution need to be fully analysed and work needs to take 

place to ensure that local plans for Bury’s Health & Local Authority sectors and 
those of the wider GM area are aligned. 

 
3.2 Devolution presents an opportunity for the Council to radically transform the 

Borough’s community based care system, supporting people to live longer, 
healthier lives.   

 
3.3 Members are requested to endorse the MoU, which will bring devolution of 

health powers to GM partners and support and enable the Authority to progress 
with this work; and agree that a further report on implementation will be 
considered at Cabinet in June. 

 
 
COUNCILLOR MIKE CONNOLLY 
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

 

For further information on the contents of this report, please contact: 

 
Mike Owen, Interim Chief Executive  
Tel: 0161 253 5102 
e-mail: M.A.Owen@bury.gov.uk 
 

Document Pack Page 130



 1 

                        
 

 

 
JOINT GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

& AGMA EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING  
 
 
Date:  27th February 2015 
 
Subject: GM Health and Social Care 
 
Report of: Sir Howard Bernstein, Head of the Paid Service and Steven Pleasant 
  Lead Chief Executive for Health 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report provides an analysis of a Memorandum of Understanding that has been 
developed between GM local authorities, GM CCGs and NHS England in 
consultation with other stakeholders including GM NHS Providers. The MoU 
creates a framework for the delegation and ultimate devolution of health and 
social care responsibilities to Greater Manchester as part of a new 
partnership between local authorities, CCGs, NHS England and other stakeholders. 
 
A Road Map starting in April 2015 and leading to full devolution in April 
2016 is part of the MoU. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1.  To welcome the MoU as representing an important and significant step in the 

development of a new collaborative partnership model for GM health and 
social care leading to the full devolution o
[...]
der engagement and participation

strongly support the approach to developing a new relationship with regulatory and 
inspection bodies, and would want to contribute to establishing a Memorandum of 
Agreement that would ensure a clear sub-regional focus for these functions.

We hope that this letter will be a constructive and useful contribution to the development of 
the Greater Manchester Devolution proposals.

Yours sincerely

Mr Simon Barber Chief Executive, Five Borough Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust

Dr Kathleen Fallon Chief Executive, Bridgewater Community Healthcare
NHS FT

Document Pack Page 160



Mrs Beverley Humphrey Chief Executive, Greater Manchester West Mental 
Health NHS FT

Mr Michael McCourt Chief Executive, Pennine Care NHS FT

Mrs Michele Moran Chief Executive, Manchester Mental Health and Social 
Care NHS Trust

Cc David Bennett – Chief Executive, Monitor
David Flory – Chief Executive, Trust Development Agency
David Behan – Chief Executive, Care Quality Commission

Document Pack Page 161



Document Pack Page 162

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 163



Document Pack Page 164



Document Pack Page 165



Document Pack Page 166



Document Pack Page 167



Document Pack Page 168



Document Pack Page 169



Document Pack Page 170



Document Pack Page 171



Document Pack Page 172



Agenda Item 12 Document Pack Page 173

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13 Document Pack Page 179

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 210

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services
	EA - Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services - Final Sign Off - April 2015
	Bury LATCo Business Plan v5 FINAL

	6 Bury Investing in Growth - Local Business Rates Discretionary Scheme for New Builds
	7 Bury Support Fund
	8 Greater Manchester Devolution - Memorandum of Understanding
	AppA  GM Devolution

	9 Minutes Of Association Of Greater Manchester Authorities / Greater Manchester Combined Authority
	12 Capital Project Stage Two Approval Secondary Pupil Referral Unit - Development of Accommodation
	13 Greater Manchester Housing Investment Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
593 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 8 April 2015 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors R Shori, J Lewis, S Walmsley and T Isherwood 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 

Councillor G Campbell 
 

 

CA.872  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal and a prejudicial interest in respect of 
Minute number CA.874 Future Service Options for Social Care Provider Services, 
for the reason that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services. Councillor 
Connolly left the meeting room during consideration of the item of business. 
 

CA.873  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for any members of the public present at 
the meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or 
Council services.  
 
No questions were asked. 
 

CA.874  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 
(Councillor Connolly left the meeting at this point. Councillor Shori took the chair 
for the following item of business.) 
 

CA.875  FUTURE SERVICE OPTIONS FOR SOCIAL CARE PROVIDER SERVICES  
 

The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing 
submitted a report and business plan for the establishment of a Local Authority 
Trading Company as a vehicle to deliver a range of adult social care services 
currently provided in-house.  
 
The report included a Business Plan which was an exempt document and not for 
publication for the reason that it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of the Council (Paragraph 3, Schedule 12A, Local Government Act 
1972). 
 
Delegated decision: 
 



Cabinet, 8 April 2015  
 
 

 
594 

That approval be given to the establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company 
as detailed in the report submitted.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  
The Council would continue to fulfil its duties to safeguard those who are most 
vulnerable whilst targeting the resources available to the Council from 2015/2016. 
The services would be developed into a new organisation wholly owned by the 
Council but separate to it. Customers and staff would transfer into the new 
organisation. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. Savings would not be achieved and would have to 
be met elsewhere within the Council. Alternatively the options for closure and 
privatisation previously considered and dismissed by Cabinet on 1 October 2014 
would need to be reconsidered. 
 
(Councillor Connolly returned to Chair the remainder of the meeting at this point.) 
 

CA.876  BURY INVESTING IN GROWTH - LOCAL BUSINESS RATES 
DISCRETIONARY SCHEME FOR NEW BUILDS  

 
The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report outlining the 
proposed business rates incentive scheme for new build commercial properties 
which will be operated in Bury. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to the Local Business Rates Discretionary Scheme for new 
commercial buildings. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
The scheme presents an opportunity to incentivise businesses to choose Bury as 
the place to invest and grow. It also directly supports a number of important 
themes within the Team Bury’s Economic Development Strategy and will 
contribute to the Council’s stated objective of creating a strong local economy. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.877  BURY SUPPORT FUND  
 

The Cabinet Member for Resources and Regulation submitted a report that 
outlined the future of the localised Social Fund which now operates as the Bury 
Support Fund following the withdrawal of Government funding. The report also set 
out proposals for the shape of the funding scheme for the next three years.     
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to the proposed revisions to the Bury Social Fund. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
The scheme will provide much needed support to Bury residents.  



 Cabinet, 8 April 2015
 
 

 
595 

Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation.  
 

CA.878  GREATER MANCHESTER DEVOLUTION - MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING  

 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report 
providing information on the Memorandum of Understanding between the Greater 
Manchester (GM) Local Authorities, GM Clinical Commissioning Group (CCGs) and 
NHS England. The Memorandum of Understanding creates a framework for the 
delegation and ultimate devolution of health and social care responsibilities to 
Greater Manchester. It also sets out the actions required to be taken by the 
Council to meet the requirements of the Memorandum of Understanding. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
1. That the report submitted, that was considered and agreed at the joint GM 

Combined Authority and AGMA Executive Board meeting on 27 February 2015,  
be noted. 

 
2. That the Memorandum of Understanding, as signed by representatives of 

AGMA, GM CCGs and NHS England be endorsed. That it also be recognised that 
it is an important and significant step in the development of a new collaborative 
partnership for health and social care in Greater Manchester. 

 
3. That the Interim Chief Executive be authorised to submit a report to the 

meeting of Cabinet in June 2015 setting out how the authority will meet the 
locality requirements of the Memorandum of Understanding. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
The integration of health and social care within Greater Manchester has been a 
major priority of Greater Manchester’s growth. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.879  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
The minutes of the meetings of the Association of Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority and the Joint AGMA Executive Board and the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority held on 27 February 2015 were submitted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Association of Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority and the meeting of the Joint AGMA Executive Board and the 
Greater Manchester Combined Authority held on 27 February 2015 be noted. 
 

CA.880  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 



Cabinet, 8 April 2015  
 
 

 
596 

 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
 the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as detailed in the condition of category 3. 
 

CA.881  CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE TWO APPROVAL SECONDARY PUPIL REFERRAL 
UNIT - DEVELOPMENT OF ACCOMMODATION  

 
The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report 
setting out the details of a capital project for a Secondary Pupil Referral Unit. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That approval be given to the financial details as detailed in the report submitted. 
 
Reason for the decision: 
The decision will enable the project to progress.  
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.882  GREATER MANCHESTER HOUSING INVESTMENT FUND  
 

The Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance submitted a report 
regarding the Greater Manchester Housing Investment Fund (GMHIF).  
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That approval be given to the proposal to enter into a Deed of Indemnity on the 

terms set out in the report submitted. 
 

2. That the Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) be authorised to 
complete the necessary documentation. 

 
Reason for the decision: 
The GMHIF will provide an opportunity to invest in locally prioritised schemes and 
give the flexibility required to stimulate the market, accelerate growth and 
increase housing supply. 
 
Other option considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6.05 pm and ended at 6.15 pm) 
 
 


